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 Summary 

 The Secretary-General has the honour to submit his second progress report on 

the planning and implementation of the strategic heritage plan, pursuant to section III 

of General Assembly resolution 69/262. 

 Several key project tasks have been accomplished during this reporting period, 

including: (a) completion of in-depth site assessment and surveys; (b) confirmation 

of the project scope; (c) completion of the design master plan and feasibility study; 

(d) completion of the concept design; and (e) completion of a revised cost estimate 

based on the aforementioned tasks. 

 The present report provides a comprehensive overview of the work and the 

information requested by the General Assembly in its resolution 69/262, including on 

the proposed governance framework. It also provides revised cost estimates for the 

project and information on the results of the negotiations with the host country in 

relation to the loan package offer, as well as on possible alternative funding 

mechanisms, including utilization of future rental income and valorization of United 

Nations-owned land. 

 The Secretary-General is pleased to report that the feasibility of the project has 

been confirmed and is proceeding in accordance with the time, cost and scope targets 

described in his previous report (A/69/417). In order to ensure that the project 

proceeds within the current cost estimates and proposed schedule, it is recommended 

that the General Assembly approve the project this year.  
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 The General Assembly is requested: (a) to approve the project scope, schedule and 

estimated cost in the total amount of CHF 836.5 million (of which CHF 41.2 million is 

projected expenditure under the regular budget for the biennium 2014-2015); (b) to 

make a decision on the loan package offered by the host country; and (c) to decide on 

the scheme of appropriation and currency of assessment. The Assembly is also 

requested to establish a multi-year special account for the accounting of the project and 

a working capital reserve in the amount of $20 million. 
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 I. Introduction 
 

 

1. The present progress report is submitted pursuant to section V of General 

Assembly resolution 68/247 A and section III of its resolution 69/262. 

2. The project continues to be implemented in accordance with the previously 

reported project objectives, addressing key health and safety deficiencies, and 

working towards providing modern, functioning conference and office facilities that 

will meet the current and future requirements of the United Nations and its Member 

States. The recently completed feasibility study of the project confirmed the 

recommended implementation strategy (c), as outlined in the report of the Secretary-

General (A/68/372, para. 35), which includes the renovation of the Palais des Nations 

building complex and the replacement of the building E office tower with a new 

building to be constructed adjacent to the location of the current building E.  

3. The present report highlights the fact that the cost estimates for the project have 

been reduced from an overall project cost of CHF 837 million to CHF 836.5 million. 

This amount has been adopted by the project as a maximum cost to be used to further 

develop the design for the project.  

4. The project timeline has been reconfirmed, entailing the commencement of the 

construction of a new building in 2017, followed by the renovation of the historic 

buildings of the Palais des Nations, to be started not later than 2019, with overall 

project completion scheduled for 2023. 

5. The present report summarizes the planning and related actions for the project 

to date and presents an update on:  

 (a) A revised proposal with regard to the governance and oversight 

framework;  

 (b) The establishment of the dedicated project management team, dedicated 

operational experts, contracted external expertise and consultancy services;  

 (c) Project progress; 

 (d) Flexible workplace strategies;  

 (e) Measures to eliminate physical, communications and technical barriers to 

persons with disabilities;  

 (f) The outcome of the follow-up with the relevant authorities in the host 

country on the application of construction standards;  

 (g) A revised schedule of works;  

 (h) Actions to start and complete the works at the earliest opportunity;  

 (i) The application of lessons learned;  

 (j) The revised overall cost estimates of the strategic heritage plan based on 

the latest survey, analysis and design information. 

6. A revised description of project financing matters has been provided to include 

information from the host country on the terms and modalities of possible loan 

arrangements for the project. It sets out information on the anticipated expenditure 

profile, including funding mechanisms, donation policy and income from rent, 

valorization options and other income-generating activities which could be factored 

http://undocs.org/A/68/372


A/70/394 
 

 

15-16237 6/46 

 

into the comprehensive plan for the financing of the project. With regard to the 

possible loans, the Government of Switzerland has stated that in order to obtain the 

funds required in January 2017, the formal application for the loan will need to be 

submitted in January 2016. 

7. Information on other considerations highlighted by the General  Assembly in its 

resolution 69/262 are addressed, including the possibility of attracting additional 

United Nations entities to the renovated Palais des Nations, donation policy, the 

strategy to ensure that works of art, masterpieces and other gifts are handled 

appropriately during the works, the reuse of existing furniture and parking. 

 
 

 II. Overview of the Palais des Nations building complex 
 

 

8. The Palais des Nations, originally built for the League of Nations, was 

completed in 1937, expanded in the 1950s with additional office space and expanded 

again in the 1970s to include a new building with both office and conference spaces.  

The complex contains 34 major conference rooms, 2,800 workspaces and 222 

touchdown workspaces for conference participants. An overview of the complex is 

illustrated in figure 1 below. 

 

  Figure 1 

  Schematic overview of Palais des Nations building complex 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 III. Proposed project governance 
 

 

9. The General Assembly, in section III of its resolution 69/262, requested the 

Secretary-General to revise and further develop options for the governance and 

oversight structure for the strategic heritage plan. Accordingly, the Secretary-General 

has reviewed various options and the lessons learned, included in the Board of 

Auditors paper, entitled “Lessons from the United Nations capital master plan”, and 

has revised the proposed governance arrangements. The key components of the 

proposed governance framework are as follows: 

 (a) The Director-General of the United Nations Office at Geneva, as project 

owner; 

 (b) The Director of Administration of the United Nations Office at Geneva;  

 (c) The Project Director;  

 (d) The Advisory Board;  

 (e) The Steering Committee;  

 (f) The independent risk management firm.  
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10. The Director-General of the United Nations Office at Geneva is the overall 

project owner and is supported by the Advisory Board, the Steering Committee and 

the independent risk management firm. He provides guidance and direction, through 

the Director of Administration, to the Project Director and the dedicated project 

management team. The Director-General acts as Chair of the Steering Committee. He 

approves proposed funding requests to be presented to the General Assembly and 

approves changes affecting project scope, budget and timeline, subject to consultation 

with the Steering Committee. He also has a leading role in communication with 

donors. 

11. The Director of Administration is responsible for providing strategic and 

administrative guidance to, and oversight of, the Project Director and team. He will 

interact with the United Nations intergovernmental and oversight bodies, as well as 

key external stakeholders, such as the Government of Switzerland and representatives 

of Member States. The Director of Administration will approve resource requests; 

review all reports to be sent to the Steering Committee and to governing bodies; and 

monitor and evaluate the performance of the Project Director and the project team. 

12. The Project Director has overall responsibility for the day-to-day performance of 

the project team and the delivery of the project. Specifically, he is responsible for:  

(a) the execution of the full scope of project deliverables on time, within the established 

budget and according to agreed objectives, benefits and quality levels; (b) the allocation  

of financial and human resources; (c) reporting project progress to the Director of 

Administration and the Steering Committee; (d) reporting and managing the resolution 

of project risks, opportunities and current issues; (e) managing project changes; and  

(f) liaising with representatives of internal stakeholders of the project. In addition, the 

Project Director will manage the commissioning and handover process of the 

renovated and constructed premises. 

13. The input from the internal stakeholders of the project at the United Nations 

Office at Geneva will be coordinated by the Director of Administration and the 

stakeholders are responsible for providing their operational requirements to the 

strategic heritage plan in alignment with the objectives of the United Nations.  

14. The proposed Advisory Board shall provide independent and impartial advice 

to the Director-General of the United Nations Office at Geneva as project owner for 

issues arising during the course of the project, focusing on ensuring that the project 

meets its approved objectives. The Board shall make written recommendations to 

the Director-General.  

15. It is proposed that the Director-General would select a Chairperson from 

among the senior representatives of Member States in Geneva and would appoint 

the members of the Advisory Board in consultation with the Chairperson. They will 

be drawn from different geographical regions to ensure that the membership reflects 

the widest possible geographical representation.  

16. It is proposed that the Advisory Board would consist of six representatives of 

Member States in Geneva, including the Chairperson. Support for its work will be 

provided to the Board by ex officio members, including a senior representative from 

the host country, the Department of Management at United Nations Headquarters, 

the Director of Administration of the United Nations Office at Geneva, the  Project 

Director of the strategic heritage plan and an adviser from the Office of Central 

Support Services in the Department of Management. 
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17. It is proposed that each member would serve in his or her personal capacity for 

a period of two years, with the possibility of renewal. If a member withdraws from 

the Advisory Board, or is unable to continue being part of it, the Director -General, 

in consultation with the Chairperson, will appoint a substitute to fill the position, 

taking due consideration of geographical representation.  

18. The Advisory Board will meet quarterly. However, special meetings may be 

convened should the need arise.  

19. The General Assembly, in its resolution 69/262, requested that governance 

structures be established as early as possible. Accordingly, a provisional Advisory 

Board has been assembled and a provisional Chairperson has been appointed.  The 

first meeting of the provisional Advisory Board was held in September 2015.  The 

membership included the following representatives of Member States, as nominated 

from the Chairs of the regional groups: Mozambique (African States); Indonesia 

(Asia-Pacific States); Slovenia (Eastern European States); Bahamas (Latin American 

and Caribbean States); and Spain (Western European and other States). In addition, 

Jorge Lomónaco, Permanent Representative of Mexico, is serving as provisional 

Chairperson. 

20. The Steering Committee shall provide oversight of the project and its 

implementation, and provide support to the Director-General in the performance of his 

function as project owner by providing advice and guidance on required decisions and 

other issues that may arise during the course of project design and construction. It is 

proposed that the Committee would oversee and monitor the overall performance of 

the project in terms of cost, budget and quality based on the agreed overall project 

scope and the decisions of the General Assembly. The Committee shall provide advice 

on requests for changes in scope and provide guidance to the project owner to assist 

him in ensuring that the project meets its key objectives. 

21. As proposed in paragraphs 43 and 44 of the previous report of the Secretary-

General (A/69/417), the Steering Committee is comprised of the heads of departments 

or their appointed representatives, as well as representatives from leading departments 

and offices in Geneva and New York with a direct operational interest in the project.  

22. A Steering Committee has been established and met twice in 2015. It is 

proposed that the Committee would continue to meet on a quarterly basis, ending the 

quarter following the completion of the strategic heritage plan project.  Additional 

meetings may also be convened should significant issues arise that cannot wait for the 

regularly scheduled meetings. 

23. In section III, paragraph 15, of resolution 69/262, the General Assembly 

emphasized the importance of ensuring independent project assurance for the strategic 

heritage plan. To this effect, an independent risk management firm was engaged as of 

2012 to provide an independent assessment on the course of the various project 

actions, support the delivery of informed decision-making, bring expertise to the 

project and assist in independently identifying and mitigating any risks which may 

have an impact on the successful delivery. The risk management firm has worked with 

the project team to develop the overall risk management strategy as part of the robust 

integrated approach to risk management being used on the project. The firm provides 

regular, independent assessment to the Project Director, the Director of Administration 

and the project owner. 
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 IV. Progress 
 

 

24. The General Assembly, in resolution 69/262, decided to appropriate additional 

funding, which would be used for planning and related actions in 2015, as described 

in section VII of the previous report of the Secretary-General (A/69/417). In addition, 

the Assembly, in resolution 68/247 A, approved implementation strategy (c), as 

proposed in the report of the Secretary-General (A/68/372), for planning and design 

purposes, with the aim to renovate the Palais des Nations, including the replacement 

of the building E office tower, which is to be dismantled and replaced with a new 

building. This new building would be constructed at a location adjacent to the 

location of the current building E.  

25. In-depth surveys have been completed as part of the feasibility (fact-finding) 

stage of the design. These surveys provided essential information for the development 

of the concept design and detailed cost estimate, and included information on the 

following matters: (a) topography; (b) geotechnics; (c) hazardous materials;  

(d) structural materials testing; (e) accessibility; (f) heritage; (g) conveying systems 

(elevators); (h) acoustics; (i) existing mechanical, electrical, audiovisual, broadcast, 

security, fire alarm and plumbing systems; and (j) existing archival and as -built 

documentation review. 

26. The project continues to be implemented in accordance with the previously 

established key project objectives to provide modern, functioning conference and 

office facilities to support the current and future requirements of the United Nations 

and its Member States. The following activities have been completed: 

 (a) The dedicated project management team and dedicated operational 

experts were appointed; 

 (b) Consultancy contracts for design, programme management and risk 

management services were issued; 

 (c) The design master plan and feasibility study were completed; 

 (d) The concept/schematic design was completed; 

 (e) Flexible workplace strategies were developed; 

 (f) Measures to eliminate physical, communications and technical barriers to 

persons with disabilities were developed; 

 (g) The schedule of works was revised; 

 (h) Actions to start the works at the earliest opportunity were identified;  

 (i) Lessons learned were incorporated. 

27. The project is progressing on schedule. The concept design has been 

completed and provides the basis for the revised project cost estimate. The risks 

associated with the project have been extensively reviewed and analysed, and 

appropriate mitigation strategies have been developed to include adjustments in the 

allocation of contingency funds. The planning and design efforts to date have 

confirmed that the project objectives can be met within the budget of CHF 836.5 

million and in accordance with the time frame in line with the report of the 

Secretary-General (ibid.) for completion by the end of 2023.  

 

 

http://undocs.org/A/69/417
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 A. Status of the establishment of the dedicated project team 
 

 

28. In resolution 68/247 A, the General Assembly approved resources for the 

continuation of two existing positions and the establishment of an additional nine 

dedicated project management team positions and one dedicated operational expert 

position. Moreover, the Assembly, in resolution 69/262, approved the establishment 

of seven additional positions: three dedicated project management team positions 

and four dedicated operational experts.  

29. All 19 approved positions were duly classified and advertised, and the 

recruitment has been completed. 

 

 

 B. Status of the contracted services 
 

 

30. The Secretary-General, in his previous report (A/69/417), anticipated that the 

lead design and specialized design firm would be appointed and start work no later 

than the last quarter of 2014. Accordingly, this firm was selected competitively and 

the works started in October 2014. 

31. In line with the activities approved for 2015, the contracts for the previously 

competitively selected contracted services for programme management and risk 

management have been extended through 2015. With the support of these 

contractors, the dedicated project management team is managing the project 

activities to ensure compliance with the overall project objectives.  

32. In resolution 69/262, the General Assembly decided to appropriate additional 

funding that enabled the establishment of contractual external expertise to 

supplement the project team in the general fields of design, construction and 

programme and project management support, and in the specific technical areas of 

space planning and programming, conference congress systems, energy savings and 

management systems, and historical preservation. These services may be required 

on short notice and for short- to medium-term assignments through contracted 

external expertise. The dedicated project team of the strategic heritage plan prepared 

a detailed scope of work for these requirements, which formed the basis for the 

comprehensive international competitive request for proposal. The tendering phase 

is currently ongoing. 

 

 

 C. Design master plan and feasibility study 
 

 

33. The feasibility study and associated site surveys (e.g., structural, geotechnical, 

hazardous materials) confirmed the need for and the technical feasibility of 

implementation strategy (c) for planning and design purposes. This strategy includes 

the comprehensive renovation of the Palais des Nations building complex , the 

construction of a new permanent building and the dismantling of the upper seven 

floors of the building E office tower. It should be noted that while the renovations in 

the existing buildings are extensive and will provide critical upgrades to the fac ility, 

they will not require the full demolition of the facility down to the structural frame 

that was necessary in the capital master plan project at United Nations 

Headquarters. Much of the work for the strategic heritage plan in the existing 

buildings will be on infrastructure not readily visible to staff and visitors after 

completion, and the work that involves major physical changes to the buildings will 

http://undocs.org/A/69/417
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be carried out in ways that respect the building’s heritage and will therefore be 

designed to be as subtle as possible. However, this does not mean that the level of 

risk associated with the strategic heritage plan is any less than the capital master 

plan renovation work. 

34. The design master plan and feasibility study addressed the following:  

 (a) Analysis and confirmation of the existing conditions of the Palais des 

Nations and building E; 

 (b) Identification of the relevant building regulations and codes to be applied 

to the project;  

 (c) Analysis of the current urban context to establish the appropriate access 

to the buildings in relation to the available infrastructure of the City of Geneva;  

 (d) Circulation and flow strategy within and outside the buildings;  

 (e) Current accessibility constraints and future strategies for the compound;  

 (f) Heritage strategy for the buildings;  

 (g) Conferencing and audiovisual requirements;  

 (h) Existing commercial activities location;  

 (i) Support space requirements;  

 (j) Existing mechanical, electrical and plumbing material and equipment;  

 (k) Interior space utilization and requirements.  

35. Significant functional deficiencies have been identified in the Palais des 

Nations, mainly with respect to typical office spaces, which currently lack ancillary 

and support spaces necessary in a modern working environment. In addition, while 

some of the historic conference room interior spaces were renovated prior to the 

implementation of the strategic heritage plan, including being equipped with 

modern audiovisual and congress/simultaneous interpretation equipment, most were 

not and therefore require renovation and upgrading.  

36. Major deficiencies have been confirmed within the building E office tower and 

its replacement continues to be recommended. Specific deficiencies include:  

 (a) Fire code compliance, specifically with regard to compartmentalization, 

is lacking throughout. Heavy fire brigade vehicles have only limited access owing to 

the limited load-bearing capacity of the underground car park; 

 (b) Building services non-compliance with current regulations (e.g., the old 

electrical cables will release toxic fumes in the event of a fire);  

 (c) The elevators are undersized, insufficient in number and not in line with 

international standards or accessibility codes. To rectify this deficiency, invasive 

alterations to the vertical transportation cores of the building are needed, which 

would require significant structural modifications at each level of the building, 

especially at structural transfer level four; 

 (d) Achieving compliance with accessibility codes would require significant 

alterations to a number of spaces, such as restrooms and fire escapes, which would 

result in a significant reduction of available office floor area;   
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 (e) The replacement of the existing mechanical, electrical and plumbing 

systems in line with current building standards would result in a floor to finished 

ceiling height significantly below industry standards, leaving the workplace with 

very low ceilings in many of the main circulation areas;   

 (f) The exterior walls have deteriorated and do not comply with 

environmental and energy standards. A comprehensive replacement would be 

required. 

37. As described in the report of the Secretary-General (A/68/372), the costs to 

renovate the building E office tower and to build temporary swing space to do 

renovations throughout the Palais have been calculated to be significantly greater than 

the construction of a new permanent building, which would be used as temporary 

swing space prior to permanent occupancy. In addition, renovating the building E 

tower would result in a building with reduced overall floor areas, a fact that would not 

allow the project to meet its objective to increase office space efficiency by 25 per 

cent. The construction of a new permanent building and demolition of the building E 

tower was reconfirmed as the most cost-effective solution and was included in the 

concept design accordingly. The new permanent building provides the same 

approximate amount of office area as the area dismantled in the building E office 

tower but affords a 25 per cent increase in office space through a more efficient, 

standardized and equitable use of space. 

 

 

 D. Concept/schematic design 
 

 

38. The completed concept/schematic design, built on the implementation plan 

and feasibility study, provided the basis for the revised detailed cost estimate.  

39. The design included architectural and technical details for the new construction 

and renovation works in line with the established project objectives, to include: (a) the 

shape and size of the buildings; (b) the accessibility concept; (c) the workplace 

configuration and space layouts; (d) the fire safety concept; (e) the structural concept 

for the new building; (f) the electrical, mechanical and low voltage systems; (g) the 

information technology and broadcast systems; and (h) the energy concept.  

40. The scheme for the new building responds to the geometry of the adjacent 

campus while respecting the local topography and vegetation. It is a respectful and 

modern addition to the skyline of the area. The design optimizes the occupants ’ 

access to daylight and meets the project’s safety, accessibility and sustainability 

objectives. A schematic representation of the Palais des Nations building campus, 

inclusive of the new building, is indicated in figure 2 below. 

 

  

http://undocs.org/A/68/372


 
A/70/394 

 

13/46 15-16237 

 

  Figure 2 

  New office building to replace the building E tower (located adjacent to the 

existing conference building E) 

 

 

 E. Flexible workplace strategies and space standards 
 

 

41. In line with section III, paragraph 23, of resolution 69/262, the Secretary-

General acknowledges section VII, paragraph 10, of resolution 69/274 A, adopted by 

the General Assembly to incorporate flexible workplace strategies in the ongoing 

design of the strategic heritage plan. In the current reporting year, as part of the 

concept design, the strategic heritage plan team, with the assistance of the design firm, 

has analysed the physical implementation and feasibility of flexible workspace within 

the new and existing buildings.  

42. The report of the Board of Auditors (A/69/5, vol. V) and the report of the 

Secretary-General (A/69/749) indicate that the successful implementation of a flexible 

workplace strategy requires in-depth studies on the working environment and work 

styles, significant change management initiatives and a visible commitment from 

senior management. The strategic heritage plan is using these concepts as the basis for 

a suitable flexible workspace strategy tailored to the United Nations Office at Geneva .  

43. The application of flexible workplace strategies at the Palais des Nations is 

different in the new building as compared to the existing buildings owing to the 

physical, heritage and cost constraints in the existing buildings.  

44. In the new building the concept design provides a workplace that is more 

efficient and flexible than what is possible in the existing bui ldings. It uses a 

modular approach to open office space that is easy to change and provides a “kit of 

parts” approach to work, collaboration and support spaces that makes it possible to 

adapt the workplace to the functional requirements of specific work units and 

workplace policies as they change over time. The “kit of parts” will provide a broad 

range of possibilities to include options that support flexible working arrangements 

and free addressing of work stations for those work units that find this approach 

best suited to their functional requirements.  

45. In the existing buildings the design of the workplace also provides some 

flexibility, much needed support and collaboration spaces, and a more efficient use 

of the space available while working around constraints that do not exist in the new 
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building, to include heritage sensitivities, existing structural dimensions and the 

costs associated with modifying buildings that are more than 80 years old.  The 

solution for the existing buildings will therefore be a hybrid approach, where some 

walls will be removed to convert to open office space, some offices will be retained 

for double or single occupancy and collaboration and support spaces will be added 

throughout.  

46. The workplace design was developed using the United Nations space 

guidelines for office, support and collaboration space benchmarks, and local 

building codes for standards on ergonomics, daylight and other factors, such as the 

well-being of staff. Consultations were held with staff through focal groups, 

meetings and surveys to better understand the functional requirements, including 

adjacencies, for the various entities. Space allocation by section was then 

determined by the current headcount, taking into consideration the grades of the 

staff. Actual use of space will be adjusted according to the needs of particular work 

units. One of the most important outcomes of the analysis is the awareness that 

there is a serious deficiency of (and a great demand for) internal collaboration and 

support spaces. The existing buildings do not currently include such spaces, which 

leads to workplace inefficiency and productivity problems. Most offices in the 

Palais are shared by two to four persons and, when collaboration is necessary, it 

tends to create disruption for those in shared offices not directly involved in the 

teamwork, or the need to hold meetings in public areas, such as the cafeteria.  

47. Throughout the new and old buildings, the project will provide the following:  

 (a) Individual enclosed offices for staff members in the Director and higher 

categories; 

 (b) Typically, a shared enclosed office space or open space area for staff 

members in the Professional category; 

 (c) Typically, an enclosed office space shared with two or more staff 

members or a shared open space area for staff members in the General Service 

category; 

 (d) Support spaces for meeting, collaboration, touch down and concentration 

needs.  

48. The new building, initially used primarily as a swing space, is being designed 

to have open workspaces with built-in flexible infrastructure to accommodate the 

various flexible workspace arrangements. To that end, the flexible workspace 

strategy and part of the change management initiative will be to provide the various 

types of working environments and to study and engage the staff regarding their 

functional work requirements and space utilization. This strategy, in parallel with 

the lessons learned from the implementation of the ongoing flexible workplace 

programme at United Nations Headquarters, will be used to develop the final office 

arrangements and support spaces once the new building is permanently occupied. 

The utilization of the new building as swing space for most of the population of the 

Palais provides a unique opportunity to experiment with flexible workplace 

strategies, identifying those most effective and appropriate for long -term use in the 

final occupancy configuration. 

49. The existing buildings present more of a challenge with regard to future 

flexible workplace strategies. The renovation of those buildings will change the 
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existing closed cellular offices to a hybrid layout that includes both closed and open 

office arrangements. The hybrid approach will clearly improve the functionality of 

the existing workplace at the Palais des Nations. However, that approach in the 

existing buildings is constrained by the need for air conditioning and forced 

ventilation, which are necessary when walls are removed and shared spaces become 

larger than four of the current offices in size. The addition of central air 

conditioning to the existing buildings was not contemplated in the original budget 

and cannot be afforded within the current concept design. Given that the existing 

buildings will therefore not be as open or flexible as the new building, it will not be 

as easy to shift to more flexible workplace strategies in the future.  That said, 

because all of the occupants of the existing buildings will have to swing into the 

new building at some point and will spend a significant amount of time in the fully 

open office space arrangement, it is expected that lessons will be learned and best 

practices will be developed by the various sections, which can be implemented in 

the later detailed design that may further enhance the functionality and efficiency of 

the existing buildings.  

50. This workplace strategy will achieve approximately 25 per cent additional 

building occupancy overall, as targeted in the project’s implementation plan. The 

majority of the increased space utilization efficiency will be achieved by the new 

building. Space efficiencies will be gained in the existing buildings through the 

addition of open spaces and the reorganization and reallocation of individual spaces 

that have become unevenly distributed over many years. The gains in efficiency 

from this process will be used to create much needed collaboration and support 

spaces for staff, which are currently nearly non-existent.  

51. The total projected number of workplaces within the Palais des Nations, 

following the implementation of the strategic heritage plan, wi ll increase from 2,800 

to 3,500. 

 

 

 F. Measures to eliminate physical, communications and technical 

barriers to persons with disabilities 
 

 

52. In resolution 69/262 A, section III, paragraph 19, the General Assembly 

requested the Secretary-General to ensure that implementation of the strategic 

heritage plan takes into account measures to eliminate physical, communications and 

technical barriers to persons with disabilities, in particular regarding improvement of 

the conference facilities, with full respect for the provisions of the Convention on the 

Rights of Persons with Disabilities. In this connection, the Secretary-General confirms 

that meeting all relevant regulations relating to persons with disabilities, including 

provisions for accessibility and technology, is one of the key objectives of the 

strategic heritage plan. Since the previous report, a direct line of communication has 

been established between the dedicated strategic heritage plan team and design firm 

with the Committee on the Rights of Persons with Disabilities and with the Task Force 

on Accessibility of the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner for Human 

Rights. These open and regular communications helped to ensure that accessibility 

priorities were identified and universal design principles were fully understood in the 

early concept stages of the project. Accordingly, the minimum standards 

recommended for the strategic heritage plan are as follows: (a) the Convention on the 

Rights of Persons with Disabilities; (b) the Swiss Federal Law on the elimination of 

inequalities that affect persons with disabilities; (c) Geneva Law L505 on 
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constructions and various installations, and similar regulations; and (d) the seven 

principles of universal design (equitable use; flexibility in use; simple and intuitive 

use; perceptible information; tolerance for error; low physical effort; and size and 

space for approach and use). Swiss code will be used as the baseline guidance for 

design, but will be augmented with additional guidance from international codes and 

standards where they may represent better practice. 

53. The strategic heritage plan master plan and concept design, at this stage, 

includes a complex-wide accessibility survey to assess the existing condition of the 

buildings, an analysis to establish the areas of non-compliance with the United 

Nations requirements and a comprehensive plan for accessibility for the Palais. As 

the design works progress, additional detailed information will be developed and 

included in the tender documents for construction.  

 

 

 G. Application of construction standards 
 

 

54. In resolution 69/262 A, section III, paragraph 20, the General Assembly 

requested the Secretary-General to follow up with the relevant authorities in the host 

country on the application of construction standards, including the revision of 

earthquake safety codes. Accordingly, the Secretary-General has reviewed and 

reaffirmed with the relevant authorities and the strategic heritage plan design firm the 

applicability of the construction codes and standards in line with the  key objectives of 

the project, namely: (a) fire and life safety; (b) office space guidelines;  

(c) accessibility; (d) heritage preservation; (e) earthquake safety and heritage 

preservation. The strategic heritage plan will ensure that the design and future 

construction works will comply with all relevant health and safety and accessibility 

regulations, taking into consideration the existing heritage. 

 

 

 H. Revised schedule of works 
 

 

55. In his report (A/68/372) the Secretary-General states that construction is 

expected to commence in early 2017, with the overall renovations programme to be 

completed by the end of 2023. While the overall project schedule has been 

reconfirmed, a number of significant risks were identified with the original four -

phased design and construction strategy, and the phasing has been adjusted to include 

a single new construction phase for the new building and a single renovation phase for 

the existing buildings. 

56. The risks identified with the original approach include (a) potential delays 

during the multiple tendering processes; (b) difficulties in maintaining clear lines of 

accountability with the design and construction contractors who would all need to 

work on mechanical and electrical systems that originate in central equipment rooms 

and pass through and support all the buildings on the compound; (c) potential 

warrantee management problems with multiple contractors working on the same 

systems; and (d) difficulties in material sourcing under multiple design and 

construction contracts, as the operations and maintenance staff would likely end up 

with different construction materials being used in different buildings on the 

compound, resulting in the need for, inter alia, more spare parts and storage. 

57. In order for the project to mitigate such risks, the updated strategy is to 

consolidate the design and construction contracts around two main phases: 

http://undocs.org/A/68/372
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(a) construction of the new building; and (b) renovation of the existing buildings, to 

include the demolition of the building E tower. In addition to mitigating the risks, this 

strategy makes it possible to begin the new construction at the earliest possible time, 

which will then provide the swing space for the renovation work. In addition, having a 

single contractor responsible for the renovation work and the associated swing space 

moves allows the contractor to maximize coordination and expedite the overall 

renovation work. This benefit is expected to reduce some of the risk premium that 

multiple contractors would likely include in their bids under the multiple renovation 

contract scenarios, which in turn improves the likelihood that contractor prices are 

submitted within the available budget.  

58. The revised schedule indicates the milestones as follows:  

 (a) Construction firm appointed in early 2017 for the construction of the new 

building; 

 (b) Construction firm appointed in early 2019 for the renovation of the 

existing buildings; 

 (c) Completion of the construction works of the new building in 2019;  

 (d) Completion of the renovation of the existing buildings in 2023. 

59. The revised schedule of works is indicated in figure 3 below.  
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Figure 3 

Revised schedule of works 
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 I. Actions to start the works at the earliest opportunity 
 

 

60. In line with section III, paragraph 4, of General Assembly resolution 69/262, the 

Secretary-General continues to make every effort to expedite the project activities 

related to the strategic heritage plan. The current project plan envisages the 

commencement of construction of the new building in the first quarter of 2017, which 

is the earliest possible start date considering the need to complete essential activities 

in 2016, as follows: (a) application for the Swiss loan in January 2016; (b) completion 

of the design works; (c) preparation of the tender documents for the const ruction 

works; (d) launching of the tender for the construction works and related negotiations 

with qualified construction firms; and (e) selection of a suitable construction firm for 

the construction of the new building.  

61. The application for the host country loan is expected to be concluded within 

one year from the time that the General Assembly provides the approval to apply for 

the loan. Table 1 below provides an overview of the timeline for the Swiss loan 

application as stated by host country officials.  

 

Table 1 

Swiss loan application timeline 
 

Required actions Date 

  
United Nations to submit the preliminary technical information  September 2015 

Approval by the General Assembly December 2015 

United Nations to make a formal request for the loan to the 

Government of Switzerland January 2016 

Submission to the Swiss Federal Council February 2016 

Submission to the first chamber of the Swiss Parliament  May/June 2016 

Submission to the second chamber of the Swiss Parliament for 

final approval 

September 2016 

Financing available January 2017 

 

 

62. As described above, the approval of the loan by the Swiss Confederation 

requires several steps to be carried out in a timeline of approximately one year. In this 

connection, if the United Nations were to formally request the loan of the Government 

of Switzerland after January 2016, it is expected to also delay the final approval of the 

Swiss Parliament, which could in turn delay the start of the construction.  

63. Any significant delays in the project plan at this point are expected to result in 

additional costs, as fixed costs such as the project management team would be 

required for a longer period and contract amounts are expected to escalate over time.  

 

 

 J. Application of lessons learned 
 

 

64. In accordance with General Assembly resolutions 66/247, 68/247 A and 69/262, 

the Secretary-General, through the Office of Central Support Services, is to take into 
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account lessons learned and best practices from past construction and renovation 

projects in implementing the strategic heritage plan, in particular to draw from 

experience and know-how acquired from large capital projects, including the capital 

master plan.  

65. Accordingly, several relevant lessons learned have been applied to the 

strategic heritage plan project, as follows:  

 (a) A project of this magnitude requires an effective governance structure. 

To that end, the governance and oversight framework for the strategic heritage plan 

has been proposed to assist the project owner with appropriate guidance and support 

in making decisions and meeting project objectives;  

 (b) Independent project assurance through a robust integrated risk management 

programme has been put in place to identify risks, potential impacts and mitigation 

strategies from the very beginning of the project. The risk managers are co-located and 

work closely with the strategic heritage plan team. Moreover, they maintain an open 

communication channel with the Director of Administration of the United Nations 

Office at Geneva to provide their independent assessment of the programme;  

 (c) A project procedure manual has been developed which provides clear 

operational procedures and internal project control mechanisms for the team to 

effectively control and manage project costs and schedule; 

 (d) In accordance with section V, paragraph 9, of General Assembly 

resolution 68/247 A, the strategic heritage plan is utilizing a project management 

information system to assist in the internal project control activities. To that end, the 

system provides comprehensive project information in a transparent and real time 

manner, thus making possible regular monitoring of progress, including the 

continual reassessment of critical activities and milestones;  

 (e) Two separate construction phases for the renovation and new 

construction works will be used to provide improved contractual clarity and 

accountability during the course of the project;  

 (f) Modern preventive maintenance strategies will be implemented through 

the development of a building information model, where comprehensive building 

and system information is linked to software that tracks the maintenance 

requirements and performance over the life cycle of the building’s components;  

 (g) Industry best practices will be followed with regard to testing and 

commissioning new mechanical and electrical systems and equipment to ensure 

smooth transitions from construction to operations and maintenance;  

 (h) Integrated risk management is being used to continuously identify, 

monitor and mitigate project risks;  

 (i) A programme to reduce the volume of paper and other office items will 

be implemented in order to ensure that swing space moves are efficient and that 

space within the Palais des Nations building complex is fully available for office 

and support spaces;  

 (j) Rigorous and transparent communication with the various stakeholders, 

with strong guidance and buy-in from the senior leadership, will be practised to 

ensure that the project proceeds smoothly and with full support from stakeholders.  
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 V. Revised overall cost estimates 
 

 

66. In section V, paragraph 17, of resolution 68/247 A, the General Assembly 

requested the Secretary-General to submit to the Assembly, at the main part of its 

seventieth session, revised overall cost estimates for the strategic heritage plan 

presented by the Secretary-General in his previous report (A/68/372). 

 

  Background information 
 

67. The initial cost estimate of CHF 837 million was subject to redistribution 

among the line items. In this connection, the provision for the contingencies was 

initially established to take into account both the works that could not be quantified 

at that stage and to cover the unforeseen works that are typical of renovation and 

new construction projects.  

68. A portion of the previously estimated contingency provisions for works that 

could not be quantified has now been allocated to construction and renovation 

works following more definitive information as a result of the concept design 

exercise. To that end, the concept design has been developed so as not to exceed the 

previously estimated costs amounting to CHF 837 million.  

 

  Cost overview 
 

69. The revised overall project cost estimate analysis reduced the resource 

requirements to CHF 836.5 million and thus deviates slightly from the previous 

projection contained in the report of the Secretary-General (ibid.). The projected 

expenditure summary information is included in table 2 below. The reduction is a 

result of the lower than projected resource requirements for project management in 

the biennium 2014-2015. 

 

Table 2 

Projected summary cost plan for the strategic heritage plan project from 2014 to 2023 
(Thousands of Swiss francs) 
 

 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total 

            
Construction of 

the new building – – – 43 222.3 57 629.7 9 604.9 – – – – 110 456.9 

Renovation 

works – – – – – 93 494.3 81 994.0 32 120.6 86 075.9 58 534.3 352 219.1 

Dismantling 

seven floors of 

building E – – – – – – – 19 721.9 – – 19 721.9 

Associated costs – – 560.0 486.2 6 680.7 9 351.8 21 898.1 2 054.9 2 937.0 9 029.6 52 998.3 

Consultancy 

services 12 760.1 23 327.4 25 622.7 7 866.2 10 788.8 9 028.1 8 618.1 7 927.6 6 471.6 5 814.1 118 224.7 

Project 

management 1 212.3 2 942.7 4 355.5 4 315.3 4 335.3 4 349.3 4 365.5 4 335.2 4 335.2 4 335.2 38 881.5 

Contingencies – 1 000.0 2 322.5 12 841.8 17 324.3 17 886.4 13 636.8 7 071.4 11 701.4 8 132.5 91 917.1 

Escalation – – 231.1 1 670.3 3 811.7 8 128.7 9 508.5 6 480.7 11 791.7 10 457.8 52 080.5 

 Total 13 972.4 27 270.1 33 091.8 70 402.2 100 570.5 151 843.5 140 021.0 79 712.2 123 312.8 96 303.5 836 500.0 

 

http://undocs.org/A/68/372


A/70/394 
 

 

15-16237 22/46 

 

70. The cost estimate of CHF 836.5 million has been adopted as an objective for 

the project now that project feasibility has been confirmed and concept design has 

been developed at that amount. Accordingly, the detailed design work will proceed 

with that amount as a maximum overall cost for the project.  

71. The strategic heritage plan succeeded in not exceeding the previously 

established budget by introducing during the concept design phase several value 

management and value engineering workshops. Those activities helped to identify 

opportunities for optimizing the design and for introducing innovative des ign 

solutions, without compromising the strategic heritage plan objectives.  

 

  Estimation methodology 
 

72. The estimation methodology used is the elemental method that provides a 

structured basis for measuring and costing building work, and presents a consistent 

approach for dealing with other key cost components associated with a building 

construction project, such as contingencies, consultancy fees and associated works. 

The methodology is in line with international industry best practice.  

73. A detailed multi-year project cost plan has been developed by allocating the 

cost to all building elements related to the renovation of the Palais des Nations 

existing historical buildings and to the construction of the new building, all in line 

with the concept design.  

74. The cost estimate for the renovation comprising buildings A, B, C, D, E and S, 

and the construction of the new building includes the works essential to comply 

with the building codes on matters relating to fire, safety and health, and 

accessibility for persons with disabilities. The works also include the upgrade of the 

information technology, broadcast and congress systems. The calculation of the 

project costs has been based on unit rates and the cost information was obtained 

through the analysis and study of comparable local and international projects based 

principally on type of construction, materials, workmanship, level of specification 

and contracting arrangements. 

75. The cost estimate for the associated works has been revised and includes office 

furniture for the new building and in some areas of the existing buildings in order to 

achieve necessary space efficiencies. Moving costs for staff to and from the swing 

spaces are also included, as are the costs related to reconfiguration, associated 

equipment and cleaning of the swing spaces. 

76. Moreover, the cost estimate includes the consultancy fees and the costs related 

to the United Nations dedicated project management team, programme management 

services, independent risk management services, design services and contracted 

external experts.  

77. In the previous report of the Secretary-General (ibid.), the project 

contingencies were calculated as percentages based on industry standards in line 

with the level of the detailed project information available at that time, as follows: 

(a) 20 per cent of the estimated cost for the renovation works; (b) 10 pe r cent of the 

estimated cost for the construction of the new building and for the dismantling 

works of the building E office tower; (c) 20 per cent of the estimated cost for the 

associated works; (d) approximately 20 per cent of the estimated cost for the 

consultancy services.  
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78. In contrast to the previous approach and in line with the Board of Auditors 

best practice recommendation in its aforementioned paper, entitled “Lessons from 

the United Nations capital master plan”, the project contingency sum has  now been 

allocated through a robust risk analysis process. To achieve this approach, the risk 

management firm conducted a series of quantitative and qualitative risk workshops 

during 2015 with the strategic heritage plan project management team, the 

programme management firm and the lead design firm. The purpose of the 

workshops was to identify and assess the key risks to the project programme, 

quantify potential impacts on time and cost, and identify the most appropriate 

mitigation actions to reduce the risks to the lowest practicable levels. Some of the 

key risks identified are related to the potential increases of the construction and 

renovation costs owing to unpredictable future market conditions, multiple 

procurement actions, unforeseen existing building conditions, design errors, 

unforeseen ground conditions, construction contractors delays and the conflict 

between the conferences schedules and renovation works.  

79. Within the risk workshops, each risk identified was allocated to the 

programme activity most likely to be impacted by the risk and then assessed in 

terms of its probability of occurrence and its potential impact on the cost and 

duration of that activity. Each risk was assessed in terms of the “pre -mitigation risk” 

position, before completing mitigation actions, and the “post-mitigation risk” 

position, after completing all mitigation actions identified in the workshops. A risk 

analysis simulation was then carried out using the workshop “post -mitigation risk” 

assessment to determine the total risk of unplanned costs that could occur during 

delivery of each project portion and project phase. Accordingly, the available 

contingency has been apportioned to mitigate the identified risks.  

80. The assessment of project risks and refinement of mitigation actions will 

continue to be performed on a regular basis throughout the life of the project in line 

with the level of planning and certainty. Mitigation strategies will be updated 

accordingly and contingency funds will be reallocated as new risks emerge and 

older risks are retired. 

81. In conjunction with professional cost advisers, the strategic heritage plan team 

has reviewed the official, updated historic data provided by the Swiss Federal 

Statistical Office, as well as current trends and future escalation forecasts, the effect 

of the delinking of the Swiss franc, current and predicted supply chain workloads 

and market capacity, and has estimated escalation for the project at 1.2 per cent per 

year until and including 2017, and at 1.6 per cent per year  thereafter. The strategic 

heritage plan will continue to monitor and update this escalation rate over the course 

of the project. 

 

 

 VI. Other considerations 
 

 

 A. Possibilities of attracting additional United Nations entities to be 

accommodated at the renovated Palais des Nations 
 

 

82. In resolution 69/262, section III, paragraph 10, the General Assembly 

requested the Secretary-General to explore the possibility of attracting additional 

United Nations entities to be accommodated at the renovated Palais des Nations. 

Accordingly, the Secretary-General has been actively engaging United Nations 
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entities in Geneva, including the Office of the United Nations High Commissioner 

for Human Rights (OHCHR) and the United Nations Children’s Fund (UNICEF). 

OHCHR and UNICEF have expressed strong interest in being accommodated in the 

Palais des Nations as soon as possible. The United Nations Joint Staff Pension Fund 

and the World Food Programme have also expressed interest in finding 

accommodation in the Palais.  

83. The additional workplaces that will be created would accommodate the 

approximately 700 OHCHR staff members in the Palais who are currently housed at 

two outside-leased facilities, the Palais Wilson and the Giuseppe Motta building. 

Significant cost avoidance can be achieved, as the cost for the Wilson and Motta 

premises, inclusive of rent, maintenance and the provision for safety and security, is 

approximately CHF 9 million per year.  

 

 

 B. Donation policy 
 

 

84. In resolution 69/262, section III, paragraph 16, the General Assembly 

requested the Secretary-General to present a proposal for the donation policy. 

Accordingly, a proposed donation policy for the strategic heritage plan is contained 

in annex I to the present report. 

85. The proposed policy provides a framework for the acceptance of voluntary 

contributions to the strategic heritage plan in line with current United Nations rules 

and regulations. The policy covers any voluntary contribution to the United Nations 

Office at Geneva that will contribute to achieving the strategic heritage plan project 

objectives, offsetting costs and/or otherwise enhancing the infrastructure of the Palais 

des Nations. Examples include the renovation or construction of conference rooms, 

additional buildings, lobbies and offices, the preservation of heritage elements, the 

creation of recreational facilities, landscaping and security installations. A donation 

will be accepted only pursuant to a formal agreement in the form of a memorandum of 

understanding concluded between the donor and the United Nations Office at Geneva. 

 

 

 C. Works of art, masterpieces and other gifts 
 

 

86. In resolution 69/262, section III, paragraph 18, the General Assembly requested 

the Secretary-General to ensure that works of art, masterpieces and other gifts are 

handled appropriately during the design and renovation stages of the strategic 

heritage plan, and also requested him to cooperate with those Member States that 

wish to take care of their gifts of works of art, masterpieces and other items. 

Accordingly, the strategic heritage plan will develop a comprehensive inventory of 

the items that may be impacted by the renovation. Each item will be classified and 

protected, and/or moved during the renovation works to prevent damage. An 

assessment will also be made to establish the necessity for conservation through 

special treatments. Member States that donated the gifts will be consulted regarding 

the specific proposed handling of the items. Relevant provisions to ensure that the 

art, masterpieces and other gifts are safeguarded during the renovation will be duly 

included in all construction and renovation contracts. Once the renovation and 

construction works are completed, appropriate reinstallation and relocation of the 

items will occur. 
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 D. Explore possibilities to reuse the existing furniture to reduce  

new requirements 
 

 

87. In line with his previous report (A/69/417), the Secretary-General confirms 

that the existing furniture will be reutilized to the maximum extent p ossible. He also 

confirms the strategic heritage plan targets to reuse approximately 50 per cent of 

free-standing furniture and up to 80 per cent of chairs in line with the initial 

planning. The existing furniture will be reused in the enclosed offices and  

conference and meeting rooms. The historic furniture will be kept and protected 

during the renovation and construction phases. In addition, whenever possible, the 

existing conference furniture will be kept and the new technology equipment will be 

integrated appropriately. The new open space environments in the new and existing 

buildings will require new furniture. Provision for new furniture has been included 

in the project cost estimate. 

 

 

 E. Ensuring sufficient parking at the Palais des Nations 
 

 

88. In the previous report (ibid.), the Secretary-General indicated that there are two 

approaches to provide additional spaces at no additional cost to the project:  

(a) reviewing the current parking policy to possibly eliminate some or all assigned 

spaces for staff and/or to limit the total number of permits issued, in particular to non -

United Nations entities; and (b) making more efficient use of existing parking through 

low-cost means, such as restriping. The strategic heritage plan team has not 

considered high-cost options, such as constructing new underground and/or surface 

parking spaces owing to cost considerations and prioritization with respect to the 

current project objectives. The strategic heritage plan has, however, identified the 

need to reallocate some of the existing parking spaces to dedicate to persons with 

disabilities in accordance with the applicable codes and standards. The parking 

capacity for representatives of Member States will be maintained. It should be noted 

that even with the space reallocation to persons with disabilities and the addition of 

700 staff to the compound, the ratio of parking spaces to staff at the Palais 

significantly exceeds local standards. 

 

 

 VII. Financing 
 

 

89. Member States will have to decide on three different components of the 

financing for the strategic heritage plan, which include (a) acceptance of the loan 

package offered by the host country; (b) the scheme of appropriation and 

assessment; and (c) the currency of appropriation and assessment. The three 

elements are further elaborated upon below. 

 

 

 A. Consideration of a loan package offered by the host country 
 

 

  Option 1: Financing part of the project through a loan package offered by the host 

country and the remaining part through an assessment on Member States  
 

90. As requested by the General Assembly in resolution 68/247, the Secretary-

General started the negotiations with the Government of the host country for loan 

arrangements for both the renovation and the construction portions of the strategic 
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heritage plan. In 2014 the Government of the host country formally offered to 

provide to the United Nations a loan package covering up to 50 per cent of the total 

project cost of the strategic heritage plan, if approved by the Assembly. At the time 

of the offer, the package amounted to CHF 380 million. It consisted of two loans: a 

construction loan at a zero interest rate, repayable over 50 years, covering the entire 

construction cost of the replacement of building E; and a renovation loan at a fixed 

interest rate based on the 30-year refinancing rate in Switzerland (which was 

averaging about 1.5 per cent in 2014) and repayable over 30 years for the renovation 

costs of the project. 

91. As requested by the General Assembly in resolution 69/262, the Secretary-

General continued to negotiate with the host country on the most preferential terms 

and modalities for the loan arrangements and is pleased to report that the Government 

of the host country has offered a loan package totalling CHF 400 million that covers 

both the construction and renovation parts of the project, at a zero interest rate. As 

indicated in paragraphs 61 to 63 above, the loan is subject to approval by the 

Parliament of Switzerland. 

92. The construction part of the loan would cover all eligible costs for the new 

construction from 2017 to 2019, which are estimated at CHF 125.1 million, 

including contingency provision and escalation. The remainder of the loan, in the 

amount of CHF 274.9 million, would be used for the renovation works. The 

construction part of the loan would be repayable over 50 years, starting the year in 

which the construction works have been completed, which is currently scheduled for 

2019, whereas the renovation part would be repayable over 30 years, starting the 

year in which the renovation works have been completed, which is currently 

scheduled for 2023.  

93. The foregoing arrangement is summarized in table 3 below:  

 

Table 3 

Summary of the loan package 
(Millions of Swiss francs) 
 

 Loan amount 

  
Loan 1 — New construction (repayable over 50 years) 125.1 

Loan 2 — Renovation (repayable over 30 years) 274.9 

 Total 400.0 

 

 

94. The repayment of the loans would be made in equal annuities due at the end of 

each year, on 31 December. The United Nations would be required to make annual 

payments of CHF 2.501 million to repay the construction part of the loan over a 

period of 50 years, starting in 2019 and ending in 2068. Repayment of the 

renovation part of the loan would entail an annual amount of CHF 9.164 million and 

would start in 2023 for a period of 30 years, until 2052. 

95. The amount of the loan needed for each year would be determined in advance 

by the United Nations. The host country would transfer the funds to a dedicated 

project bank account established by the United Nations specifically for the strategic 

heritage plan. The funds would be deposited into the account in instalments as and 

when needed by the project, based on a payment schedule presenting estimated 
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requirements. The Organization would provide regular reporting to the host country 

on the progress of the works and on incurred and expected expenditure.  

96. Should there be delays in the project plan, the loan repayments would only be 

deferred for up to two years (i.e., 31 December 2021 for the construction part of the 

loan and 31 December 2025 for the renovation part of the loan), after which the loan 

repayments would be required even if the project is not yet completed. There would 

be no penalties in case of early repayment of the loans.  

 

  Option 2: Financing of the whole project solely through appropriation and 

assessment on Member States 
 

97. Should Member States decide to finance the whole project through assessed 

contributions only, without resorting to any loan from the host country, appropriation 

and related assessment during the period 2016 to 2023 would be proposed to Member 

States in the currency and in accordance with the scheme of appropriation and 

assessment that Member States would have decided on (see sects. B and C below on the 

proposed options for the scheme of appropriation and assessment, and the currency). 

98. Since the loan package offered by the host country is interest free, the overall 

cost of both options would be the same, whether the project is funded entirely 

through assessed contributions from Member States or in part through the loan 

package, excluding any recosting that may apply.  

 

 

 B. Scheme of appropriation and assessment 
 

 

99. It would be necessary for Member States to make a decision regarding one of 

the following appropriation and assessment (regular budget scale) options: 

 (a) One-time up-front appropriation. The cost of the project to be financed by 

Member States, after deciding between the two options presented under section VII.A 

above, would be appropriated in its entirety at the beginning of the project (excluding 

repayments of the loans, if applicable). There would then be a one-time up-front 

assessment for each Member State’s related share, based on the applicable regular 

budget scale of assessment in place for 2016, when the assessment is made. This 

option would increase the cash position at the start of the project, which would 

provide the capacity to respond to any cash flow requirement that may arise. This 

option is reflected in table A.1 contained in annex II to the present report;  

 (b) Multi-year appropriations. The phasing of multi-year appropriations and 

their related yearly assessment could be done based on the estimated expenditure for 

each financial period (see table A.2.1 contained in annex II), or based on the average 

annual projected expenditure of the project (see table A.2.2 contained in annex II), to 

be financed by Member States, after deciding between the two options presented under 

section VII.A above. The latter would mean equal amounts to be appropriated and 

assessed at regular intervals. The regular budget scales of assessment applicable to 

each financial period for which the assessment is made would be used. Depending on 

the timeliness of payments of the assessment by Member States, there would be some 

cash flow risks under this option; 

 (c) One-time up-front appropriation, with a mix of one-time and multi-year 

assessments. Under this option, the cost of the project to be financed by Member 

States, after deciding between the two options presented under sect ion VII.A above, 



A/70/394 
 

 

15-16237 28/46 

 

would be appropriated in its entirety at the beginning of the project, but individual 

Member States would each be able to decide whether their strategic heritage plan 

assessment will be a one-time up-front payment or will be assessed over a multi-year 

period in equal amounts, in accordance with the option shown in table A.2.2. Member 

States would have to make their selection upon receipt of the assessment letter in 

January 2016, which would include the amounts corresponding to the two options. 

Once a decision is made, it will be irrevocable. As the scale of assessments usually 

changes every three years, gains and losses may occur as the scale changes between 

Member States that select a one-time assessment and those that select a multi-year 

assessment. In order to avoid this issue, Member States would have to decide under 

this option which scale to apply for the life of the strategic heritage plan.  

 

 

 C. Currency of appropriation and assessment 
 

 

100. United Nations Financial Regulation 3.10 provides that annual contributions 

and advances to the Working Capital Fund shall be assessed and paid in United 

States dollars. Financial Regulation 4.14 also provides that, unless otherwise 

provided by the General Assembly, special accounts shall be administered in 

accordance with the Financial Regulations. 

101. As explained in the report of the Secretary-General (A/69/417), the contracts 

and related expenditure for the strategic heritage plan will be denominated primarily 

in Swiss francs, which is standard procedure for similar projects in the host country. 

The loan from the host country would also be in Swiss francs. Consequently, the 

General Assembly may wish to decide that the appropriation and assessment for t he 

strategic heritage plan will be in Swiss francs, rather than United States dollars. 

Both options are presented in the paragraphs below. 

 

  Option 1: Appropriation and assessment in United States dollars  
 

102. An assessment would be issued to Member States in accordance with the amount 

and scheme of appropriation that the General Assembly would have decided on (see 

sects. A and B above). Since, as indicated in paragraph 101 above, the contracts and 

related expenditure for the strategic heritage plan would be denominated primarily in 

Swiss francs, receiving contributions from Member States in United States dollars 

would expose the Organization to a currency risk vis-à-vis the Swiss franc at the time 

of appropriation if such appropriation takes place on a yearly basis rather than up 

front. Therefore, as a mitigation measure, the amounts proposed for appropriation for 

each financial period would be the equivalent in United States dollars of the Swiss 

franc funding requirements of the project (either projected yearly expenditure or 

average yearly expenditure in accordance with subpara. 99 (b) above), converted at 

the prevailing United Nations operational exchange rate at the time of appropriation, 

or at the forward rate.  

103. In addition, after appropriation, as the expenditure would occur during the year, 

there would be an additional exchange rate risk during the annual financial period. 

The Organization would make efforts to mitigate this currency risk through the 

mechanisms available on the money market. Future forward contracts could be 

purchased to fix the exchange rate between the United States dollar and the Swiss 

franc for the respective year of operations. Alternatively, the Organization could also 

convert to Swiss francs any incoming United States dollar contribution immediately 

http://undocs.org/A/69/417
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upon receipt, in particular in the case of up-front appropriation and assessment (in 

accordance with subparas. 99 (a) or (c) above), but this would subject the amounts to 

any negative interest rates, as explained in paragraph 107 below.  

104. Finally, should Member States opt for the loan package offered by the host 

country, exposure to currency fluctuations would be minimized for the amount of 

the loans during construction and renovation, but would still exist during the period 

of repayment of the loans. 

 

  Option 2: Appropriation and assessment in Swiss francs 
 

105. To minimize currency-risk exposure resulting from differing currency 

denominations between the incoming funds from Member States’ contributions and 

the outgoing funds of the project disbursements, Member States may wish to decide 

that the appropriation and assessment for the strategic heritage plan be in Swiss 

francs. This decision would minimize the currency-risk exposure for the Organization 

as outlined above. However, amounts assessed and contributed in Swiss francs would 

immediately upon receipt be subject to any negative interest rates, as explained in 

paragraph 107 below. 

106. The current processes and systems in use within the Organization for the 

issuance of assessment and for the related accounting and reporting on the status of 

contributions have to date been based on the currency stipulated in regulation 3.10 

of the Financial Regulations and Rules of the United Nations, and consequently 

have not been adapted to address contributions assessed and received in currencies 

other than the United States dollar. Should assessment be in Swiss francs, ad hoc 

arrangements (such as a separate spreadsheet or database solution) would have to be 

established for the issuance and reporting on such assessment. 

 

 

 D. Negative interest rates 
 

 

107. Holdings in Swiss francs that exceed a certain threshold (usually CHF 10 million) 

are at present subject to negative interest rates. This measure, while it could be lifted in 

subsequent years by the Swiss National Bank, would currently impact the Organizat ion 

differently depending on the scheme of assessment selected. Up-front appropriation and 

assessment in Swiss francs, owing to the large initial holdings of Swiss francs that they 

imply, would be most impacted by negative interest charges, while multi-year 

assessment in Swiss francs would create less impact, as average holdings in that 

currency would be reduced. Up-front assessment in United States dollars could also be 

impacted, should the Organization decide, as a currency-risk mitigation measure, to 

immediately convert to Swiss francs upon receipt of the incoming contributions. This 

would represent a challenge for the Organization in light of Financial Rule 104.12, 

which provides that funds shall be “invested in such a way as to place primary emphasis 

on minimizing the risk to principal funds”. The use of the Swiss loan would mitigate 

part of this issue, in particular during the early stages of the project when a larger 

percentage of project costs are covered by the loan. 
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 E. Multi-year special account 
 

 

108. It is proposed that the accounting of the project be undertaken through a  

multi-year special account. The special account would be funded through 

assessment separate from the regular budget in order to segregate the cost pertaining 

to the strategic heritage plan.  

109. Multi-year special accounts have been approved by the General Assembly for 

long-term projects that cover multiple financial bienniums of the programme budget. 

This approach has proved helpful for construction projects where: (a) the Organization’s 

procurement lead time (during which funds are routinely earmarked, if not formally 

committed) can be lengthy as a result of the intensive due diligence process; and  

(b) commitments with contractors need to be entered into some time in advance of 

service or goods delivery because of the contractor’s production lead time. It also avoids 

the procedural and administrative duplication where uncommitted balances are returned 

to Member States at the end of a biennium only to be requested once more for the 

following biennium as part of the subsequent proposed programme budget.  

110. A multi-year special account gives the project owner and programme managers 

the flexibility to manage resources over the long term in line with the scheduled needs 

of a project, as opposed to being constrained by the fiscal timing of the programme 

budget cycle. Such an account does not reduce the reporting requirements to the 

General Assembly. In fact, such long-term projects are typically accompanied by 

annual progress reports to the Assembly on the totality of the estimated project cost 

(past expenditure, current year reforecast expenditure and projected cost estimates for 

future years), as opposed to the programme budget performance report, which is 

issued on a biennial basis. 

111. It should be noted that in order to avoid keeping the multi -year special account 

open over an extended period of time, the yearly repayments of the loans would be 

funded under the special account for the duration of the project until 2023, but 

would thereafter be included in the programme budget for the relevant periods. The 

multi-year special account would be closed after the financial and administrative 

close-out of the project, assuming assessment would have been paid in full by all 

Member States. 

 

 

 F. Working capital reserve 
 

 

112. It is proposed that a working capital reserve be established for the purpose of 

covering temporary cash flow deficits and facilitating advance procurement or 

accelerated construction activity. The proposed amount of the estimated reserve is  

$20 million. Should it be determined in subsequent years that the level of the reserve 

is insufficient, further requests would be included in future progress reports for 

consideration by the General Assembly. The reserve would be financed through a 

separate advance assessment in 2016 on Member States and managed in accordance 

with the provisions of Financial Regulations 3.5, 4.2 and 4.3. The reserve would be 

phased out at the end of the construction period of the project and the related 

contributions would be credited back to Member States.  
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 G. Possible alternative funding mechanisms 
 

 

  Voluntary contributions from Member States 
 

113. The United Nations Office at Geneva remains active in seeking donors to 

finance renovation work at the Palais des Nations. During the last quarter of 2014, 

the renovation of Conference Room I, funded by Turkmenistan, was completed, 

making it possible to host major events, including the recent talks regarding the 

Syrian Arab Republic. 

114. A memorandum of understanding for the renovation of Conference Room XVII, 

having a capacity of 675 seats, was signed with the United Arab Emirates during the 

last quarter of 2014. The design work has been completed and site works are 

progressing well, with a scheduled completion in 2016. 

115. A design for the renovation of Conference Room XIX has been developed by 

Qatar, but renovation works have not been started.  

116. A standard memorandum of understanding, drafted under the auspices of the 

Office of Legal Affairs of the Secretariat, currently regulates voluntary contributions 

from Member States. A draft donation policy, developed for consideration by the 

General Assembly, is contained in annex I of the present report.  

117. The aforementioned donation projects have been coordinated with the strategic 

heritage plan concept design. It should be noted that the scope of the projects typically 

goes well beyond the strategic heritage plan objectives with regard to the types of 

rooms concerned. The scope of the strategic heritage plan typically includes 

upgrading the audiovisual and broadcast systems, making accessibility modifications 

and upgrading the heating, ventilation and air conditioning systems. The donation 

projects referred to include much more extensive works in terms of, inter alia, 

architecture and furniture. These particular projects have allowed some modest 

reprogramming of anticipated costs to other renovation work included within the 

design scope of the strategic heritage plan, but have not been used to reduce the 

overall budget for the project.  

118. The Director-General of the United Nations Office at Geneva, in his role as 

project owner, continues to actively solicit voluntary contributions from Member 

States and other potential donors to fund specific renovation and construction projects 

identified for that purpose. In this regard, thematic encounters took place and a 

compendium of projects has been distributed to all Member State missions in Geneva.  

 

  Potential energy-related subsidies and incentives 
 

119. There are various energy-related subsidies and incentives that may be available 

to the project from the local and national Governments. The procedures and options 

are currently being explored. While none appears to provide the means to reduce 

overall project costs, there may be peripheral benefits available, in particular in 

making improvements to the heating plant that is currently beyond the scope of this 

project. The strategic heritage plan team will continue to explore these options.  

 

  Utilization of future rental income 
 

120. Income is generated from the rental of premises, which is recognized as 

miscellaneous income and returned to Member States at the financial close of each 
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biennium. Currently, approximately $1.2 million is generated every year from the 

rental of premises. 

121. It should be noted that additional rental income should also become available 

with the addition of the 700 staff from OHCHR in the new building.  

 

  Valorization of United Nations land 
 

122. The General Assembly, in resolution 69/262, and the Advisory Committee on 

Administrative and Budgetary Questions, in paragraph 69 of its report (A/69/580), 

requested the Secretary-General to continue to explore the possibilities of alternative 

funding mechanisms to reduce the overall assessment on Member States for the 

strategic heritage plan. In paragraph 98 of his report (A/69/417), the Secretary-

General referred to one such potential mechanism, the sale or lease of certain parcels 

of land owned by the United Nations. 

123. The portfolio of parcels of land owned by the United Nations has been analysed 

and a number of plots have been identified as possible opportunities to generate 

income, though all options will take some time and resources to fully develop. These 

plots are indicated in figure 4 below. 

 

  Figure 4 

  Plots of land with possible opportunities to generate income 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  Parcel 434 — currently leased in part by the Club international de tennis 
 

124. Parcel 434 has an area of 17,698 m
2
. The largest part of this parcel, representing 

an area of 13,900 m
2
, is currently being leased to the Club international de tennis. The 

buildings and infrastructure are built and maintained by the Club. An area of 3,790 m
2
, 

also within parcel 434, is leased to the Fondation de l’École internationale de Genève. 

http://undocs.org/A/69/580
http://undocs.org/A/69/417


 
A/70/394 

 

33/46 15-16237 

 

125. The lease contract with the Club international de tennis can be terminated with 

an advance notice period of one year. The leases have no provisions relating to 

payment of compensation. The United Nations Office at Geneva recently issued notice 

to the Club that it intends to allow the current lease to expire without renewal unless 

the Club offers to pay a rental rate that is closer to market value. The Club is currently 

paying CHF 6,335 per year, while the market rate is estimated to be many times that 

amount. It has served notice that it cannot afford a significant increase in rent and 

intends to challenge the decision not to renew, as it has taken loans to develop the 

property, believing it would be able to continue to renew the lease at the current rate 

for the foreseeable future. The Office is in negotiations with the Club concerning the 

issue. 

 

  Parcel 435 — currently leased in part by the Fondation de l’École internationale  

de Genève  
 

126. An area of 11,572.5 m
2
 is being leased to the Fondation de l’École 

internationale de Genève. This area is spread across two parcels of land: 7,782.5 m
2
 

in parcel 435 and 3,790 m
2
 in parcel 434. The buildings and amenities have been 

financed by the leaseholder. The main school building is listed in the publication 

L’Architecture à Genève 1919-1975, enhancing its patrimonial value. A similar 

notice regarding non-renewal of this lease, which is also significantly below market 

rates, was issued to the Fondation. Its response, however, was to indicate a 

willingness to increase its rental rate of CHF 5,000 per year to an amount closer to 

market rates. These negotiations are under way. 

 

  Parcel 435 — Villa La Fenêtre and its annexes  
 

127. The complete parcel 435 has a total surface of 68,660 m
2
. The remaining part 

of this plot is located within the current United Nations security perimeter. It 

includes a historic villa and is in close proximity to the new building to be 

constructed. This area is not considered to be a viable source for sales or rental 

income for the Organization. 

 

  Possible sales value of the parcels currently leased to the Club international de 

tennis and the Fondation de l’École internationale de Genève 
 

128. Parcels 434 and 435 are both being evaluated by a consultant to determine fair 

market value for the sale of the land. While the situation regarding both plots is 

complicated given the current state of affairs with the tenants, this option will 

continue to be pursued and evaluated in the coming year.  

 

  Parcels 2005, 2079 and 2080  
 

129. Another possibility lies within the parcels 2005/2080 (Parc des Feuillantines) 

and parcel 2079 (Villa Feuillantines). These parcels of land are outside the grounds 

of the Palais des Nations and include a small villa. While this area is not included 

within the United Nations security perimeter, it does house some security staff and 

the Office of the Ombudsman. In addition, the United Nations women’s guild uses 

rooms in the attic for their activities.  

130. The Secretary-General has commissioned detailed estimates so as to obtain 

fair market value for the three parcels in terms of: (a) one-off sale; (b) long-term 

land lease with development rights; or (c) a combination of both. This activity is 
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expected to provide the basis for recommending to the General Assembly the 

possible disposition of the plots as a possible source of income to reduce the overall 

project cost of the strategic heritage plan to Member States. 

 

 

 VIII. Next steps 
 

 

131. Upon approval by the General Assembly, the project will immediately begin 

work on the following sequence of significant project design and construction 

activities: 

 (a) Complete the detailed and technical designs, together with the tender 

documentation for the new building in 2016; 

 (b) Proceed with the procurement activities to select a construction contractor 

for the new building contingent upon availability of funding in early 2017;  

 (c) Analyse and determine the optimal path forward to complete the design 

and renovation of the existing buildings, using the design documentation being 

developed in the concept design as the basis for the work in 2016;  

 (d) Complete the detailed and technical designs, together with the technical 

documentation for the existing buildings during the construction phase of the new 

building in 2018; 

 (e) Initiate procurement activities to select a construction contractor for the 

renovation of the existing buildings in 2018; 

 (f) Initiate those renovation activities that can be accomplished without 

requiring the completion of the new building to provide swing space;  

 (g) Complete the new building in 2019 and begin using it as swing space;  

 (h) Begin substantive renovations of the existing buildings in 2019; 

 (i) Complete renovations of the existing buildings in late 2023; 

 (j) Complete the demolition of the building E tower once swing space is no 

longer needed. Proceed with all other project activities in accordance with guidance 

and authorization provided by the General Assembly in the upcoming resolution.  

 

 

 IX. Resource requirements for 2014-2015 
 

 

132. Actual expenditure for the project during the biennium 2014-2015 as at  

31 August 2015 amounts to CHF 31,194,900 and the projected expenditure for the 

period September to December 2015 is estimated at CHF 10,047,600. The total 

requirement for the biennium 2014-2015 is estimated at CHF 41,242,500 against the 

approved amount of CHF 41,742,500, reflecting a reduction of CHF 500,000, which 

results from the delayed recruitment of the project management team. 

133. The projected expenditure for 2015 and the projected requirements for the 

biennium 2014-2015 are set out in table 4 below. 
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  Table 4 

  Approved funding and projected expenditure for 2014-2015 
(Thousands of Swiss francs) 
 

Description 

Approved 

2014 

Approved 

2015 

Total 

approved 

2014-2015 

Expenditure as 

at 31 August 2015 

Projected 

September-

December 2015 

Total projected 

expenditure for 

2014-2015 

       
Design, consultancy and 

contracted external expertise 14 200.0 22 887.5 37 087.5 28 363.4 8 724.1 37 087.5 

Project management team and 

operational expert team 1 401.4 3 138.2 4 539.6 2 764.8 1 275.8 4 039.6 

Travel 28.5 86.9 115.4 67.7 47.7 115.4 

 Total 15 629.9 26 112.6 41 742.5 31 194.9 10 047.6 41 242.5 

 

 

 

 X. Resource requirements for 2016-2023 
 

 

134. Paragraphs 135 to 155 provide additional details regarding the resource 

requirements summarized in table 2 above.  

 

 

 A. Contracted construction services  
 

 

135. Resources amounting to CHF 482,397,900, excluding contingencies and 

escalation, are required for the contracting of the construction firms from 2016 to 

2023. The breakdown of the required contracted construction services resources is as 

follows: CHF 110,456,900 for the construction of the new building; CHF 352,219,100 

for the renovation works of the existing buildings; and CHF 19,721,900 for 

dismantling seven floors in building E.  

136. Two construction contracts will be required from 2017 to 2023 in order to 

undertake the construction of the new permanent building and the renovation of the 

existing buildings. The renovation contract will include the demolition of the 

building E tower.  

 

 

 B. Associated costs 
 

 

137. Resources amounting to CHF 52,998,300, excluding contingencies and 

escalation, are required for the activities to be undertaken in association with the 

construction and renovation works from 2017 to 2023. 

138. The associated works include activities such as temporary swing space and 

permanent office staff moves, cleaning after removal of swing space, temporary 

facilities and furniture. 

 

 

 C. Contracted consultancy services 
 

 

139. Resources amounting to CHF 82,137,200, excluding contingencies and 

escalation, are required for the continuation of the established dedicated consultancy 
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services and contracted external expertise throughout the design and construction 

stages of the project, from 2016 to 2023. 

140. In line with the project activities, the dedicated consultancy services will need to 

continue to complete the design activities, undertake the design and construction 

works and provide support to the dedicated project management team in the 

management of the overall project programme and risks. These consultancies include:  

 (a) Design firm; 

 (b) Programme management firm; 

 (c) Risk management firm; 

 (d) Other contractual expertise, including legal firm.  

141. The design firm will be required to complete the production of the detailed 

design, undertake the preparatory tender documentation and provide assistance to the 

dedicated project management team in the construction procurement process for the 

renovation and construction works. The design firm will also provide assistance 

during the construction/renovation works period to respond to technical questions 

from the contractors, review technical submittals and resolve design issues.  

142. The programme management firm will be required to provide assistance to the 

project management team in managing the project programme and to coordinate the 

moves of building occupants, specifically, to provide the specialized technical 

expertise needed on a full- or part-time basis to effectively oversee project 

implementation. 

143. The independent risk management firm will be required throughout the various 

stages of the project to continue to facilitate risk management workshops, ensure that 

the risk register is up to date, help to develop mitigation strategies for newly identified 

risks and provide ongoing cost and schedule risk analysis to support decision-making 

on the project.  

144. Other contractual expertise will be required to provide assistance to the 

dedicated project management team and operational experts team in specialized 

services in the general fields of design, construction, programme and project 

management support, and in specific technical areas, such as space planning and 

programming, conference congress systems, energy savings and management systems, 

historical preservation and legal advice. To that end, a local Swiss legal firm will be 

required throughout the various stages of the project to review the contracts for 

construction and renovations works in order to ensure compliance with applicable 

local laws and regulations, and to help navigate issues with the local authorities 

should they arise. 

 

 

 D. Project management  
 

 

145. Project management resource requirements amounting to CHF 34,726,500, 

excluding escalation, are composed of the following categories: temporary positions; 

individual consultants; operating expenses; training; and travel.  
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  Dedicated project team  
 

146. Resources amounting to CHF 31,600,000 are required for the continuation of the 

dedicated project management team of 19 staff through the duration of the project, 

from 2016 to 2023. The dedicated project management team reflects the necessary 

minimum level of resources required throughout the design, procurement, construction, 

commissioning, handover and initial building occupancy phases of the project.  

147. The operational expert team is also necessary through the duration of the project 

to provide the daily interface needed to ensure that essential technical information 

exchange and coordination are carried out for the smooth transition from construction 

to operations and maintenance and occupancy. 

 

  Individual consultants 
 

148. Resources in the amount of CHF 1,400,000 are foreseen for additional 

specialized expertise and/or additional resources during limited time periods.  

 

  Operating expenses 
 

149. Resources in the amount of CHF 966,500 are foreseen in order to fulfil the 

project team’s operational needs, such as office supplies and equipment, software 

licences, personal protective equipment and printing services. 

 

  Travel 
 

150. Resources totalling CHF 640,000 are required to cover travel requirements for 

the strategic heritage plan from 2016 to 2023. 

151. Travel funds will be required for the strategic heritage plan team for various 

activities to include briefings to the General Assembly, the evaluation of potential 

construction contractor’s past performance on other projects and periodic involvement 

of Headquarters staff in the project. 

 

  Training 
 

152. Resources amounting to CHF 120,000 are required to cover training 

requirements for the strategic heritage plan team from 2016 to 2023. 

153. Training funds will be required for the team to maintain and enhance its 

technical knowledge on design and construction best practices within the industry in 

an effort to ensure that design and construction excellence is realized during the 

delivery of the project. 

 

  Contingencies 
 

154. Resources in the amount of CHF 90,917,100, excluding escalation, are required 

for project contingencies from 2016 to 2023. 

 

  Escalation 
 

155. Resources amounting to CHF 52,080,500 are required for projected cost 

escalation from 2016 to 2023. 
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 XI. Recommended actions to be taken by the General Assembly 
 

 

156. The Secretary-General recommends that the General Assembly:  

 (a) Approve the strategic heritage plan proposed project scope, schedule 

and estimated cost in the total amount of CHF 836,500,000 for the period 2014 to 

2023; 

 (b) Approve the next steps, as described in section VIII, for the full 

implementation of the strategic heritage plan;  

 (c) Decide on whether the project should be financed in part through a 

loan from the host country or solely through appropriation and assessment on 

Member States; 

 (d) Authorize the Secretary-General to formally apply for the loan in the 

amount of CHF 400,000,000, as described in section VII, should the Assembly 

decide to accept the loan offer from the Government of Switzerland; 

 (e) Decide on the scheme and currency of the appropriation and related 

assessment for the strategic heritage plan; 

 (f) Approve the establishment of a working capital fund for the strategic 

heritage plan in the amount of $20 million and its assessment on Member States; 

 (g) Approve the establishment of a multi-year special account for the 

strategic heritage plan and authorize the Secretary-General to make the 

necessary arrangements, including the recording of the expenditure in the 

biennium 2014-2015 under the special account; 

 (h) Approve the donation policy described in section VII and in annex I.  
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Annex I 
 

  Donation policy for the strategic heritage plan at the 
United Nations Office at Geneva 
 

 

  Background 
 

1. The General Assembly, in its resolution 69/262, requested the Secretary-

General to present a proposal for the donation policy for the strategic heritage plan 

no later than at the main part of its seventieth session.  

2. The United Nations Office at Geneva actively seeks voluntary contributions 

towards the execution of construction and renovation projects to reduce the overall 

project costs of the strategic heritage plan to Member States, improve the overall 

infrastructure of the Palais des Nations and enhance the geographical diversity and 

multicultural dimension of the premises in line with the values, principles and 

objectives of the Organization. 

 

  Scope of the present document 
 

3. The purpose of this policy is to consolidate reference documents, procedures 

and current practice in a single framework for accepting donations.  

4. This policy covers any voluntary contribution to the strategic heritage project 

that will contribute to achieving project objectives, offsetting costs and/or otherwise 

enhancing the infrastructure of the Palais des Nations. Examples include the 

renovation or construction of conference rooms, additional buildings, lobbies and 

offices, the preservation of heritage elements, the creation of recreational facilities, 

and landscaping and security installations.  

 

  Definition of donations for renovation and construction works  
 

5. In principle, only States Members of the United Nations and observer States, as 

well as international, intergovernmental and regional organizations, non-governmental 

organizations and foundations can make voluntary contributions to the United 

Nations. Contributions by other donors, including private and corporate entities, may 

be considered on a case-by-case basis.  

6. A voluntary contribution can be in-kind, financial, or a combination of the 

two. Donations will be encouraged from the list of donation projects developed and 

updated for the strategic heritage plan project.  

7. In the present document a voluntary contribution is referred to as a donation. A 

donor is any entity that makes, or intends to make, a donation to the strategic 

heritage project. 

 

  General criteria for accepting a voluntary contribution  
 

8. The acceptance of a voluntary contribution to the United Nations is governed 

by Financial Regulations 3.12 and 3.13, and Financial Rule 103.4.  

9. In accordance with administrative instruction ST/AI/2004/1, the acceptance of 

donations shall be subject to approval by the Controller of the United Nations.  

http://undocs.org/ST/AI/2004/1
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10. The final decision about acceptance of the donation shall be taken by the 

Director-General of the United Nations Office at Geneva.  

11. When a donation is solicited by the United Nations Office at Geneva, a 

solicitation should, to the extent possible, be advertised  extensively to ensure the 

largest possible geographical response. 

12. The United Nations Office at Geneva will evaluate the proposed contribution 

with regard to operational factors, such as functionality within the mandate of the 

Organization, regulatory compliance, compatibility with the strategic heritage plan 

objectives, standards and specifications, and as to whether it reflects and respects 

the values and principles of the United Nations.  

13. Acceptance of a donation should not result in a de facto standardization of the 

donor’s goods or services within the United Nations Office at Geneva, or create a 

need for further goods or services that can be supplied only by the donor. It should 

not give the donor undue competitive advantage in a procurement exe rcise. 

14. A donation should not be accepted if it would create a conflict of interest, or 

the appearance of a conflict of interest, for the United Nations Office at Geneva 

and/or the donor. 

15. The acceptance of a donation shall under no circumstances allow the donor 

any role in internal decision-making processes of the United Nations, or in any other 

way compromise the integrity of the United Nations.  

16. The donor will be requested to cover all of the costs and liabilities of the 

United Nations Office at Geneva resulting from the donation, including indirect and 

support costs, such as, for example, support staff to handle the donation.  

17. Each donation must include an additional 3 per cent of the cost of the project, 

which will be set aside for the general maintenance fund for the Palais des Nations.  

18. Entities that make a donation will be accorded appropriate acknowledgement 

by the United Nations Office at Geneva for the contribution made. In case of the 

renovation of a conference room, such recognition typically takes the form of a 

commemorative plaque of standardized size placed in the room or at its entrance.  

19. Any acknowledgement or recognition of the donor’s contribution or any use of 

the United Nations name or emblem in connection with the contribution shall be 

accorded so as to ensure that such acknowledgement or recognition does not imply 

the Organization’s endorsement of, preference for, or promotion of the donor or its 

activities, goods or services. 

20. The official emblem of the United Nations shall not be used without prior 

written authorization of the Organization. In accordance with the applicable rules 

and regulations and with established practice, the use of the United Nations emblem 

for commercial purposes is prohibited. 

21. A donation will be accepted only pursuant to a formal agreement in the form 

of a memorandum of understanding concluded between the donor and the United 

Nations Office at Geneva. 

 



 

 

 

A
/7

0
/3

9
4

 

1
5

-1
6

2
3

7
 

4
1

/4
6

 

Annex II 
 

  Financing schemes 
 
 

Table A.1 

Overall financing overview — up-front appropriation and loans in Swiss francs and United States dollars
a 

 

 

Strategic heritage project period (2014-2023)  

Loan repayment (2024-2068) 

to be appropriated under the  

United Nations regular budget Overall cost 

to Member 

States 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total  2024-2052 2053-2068 Total 

                 
(Millions of Swiss francs)      

A. Appropriation, together with a long-term loan arrangement       

Member State appropriation 15.6 25.6 395.3 – – – – – – – 436.5 

    

436.5 

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% – – – 48.6 65.0 11.4 – – – – 125.1 

     Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% – – – – – – – 55.3 123.3 96.3 274.9 

      Total 15.6 25.6 395.3 48.6 65.0 11.4 – 55.3 123.3 96.3 836.5 

     Member State appropriation for 

repayment of loans 

            

    

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% – – – – – 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 12.5 

 

72.5 40.0 112.6 125.1 

Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% – – – – – – – – – 9.2 9.2 

 

265.8   265.8 274.9 

 Total – – – – – 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 11.7 21.7 

 

338.3 40.0 378.3 400.0 

 Total Member State 

appropriation 15.6 25.6 395.3 – – 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 11.7 458.2 

 

338.3 40.0 378.3 836.5 

B. Full financing through appropriation on Member States       

Member State appropriation 15.6 25.6 795.3 – – – – – – – 836.5 

     (Millions of United States dollars)         

A. Appropriation, together with a long-term loan arrangement         

Member State appropriation 16.4 26.9 416.1 – – – – – – – 459.5 

    

459.5 

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% – – – 51.2 68.4 12.0 – – – – 131.7 

     Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% – – – – – – – 58.2 129.8 101.4 289.4 

      Total 16.4 26.9 416.1 51.2 68.4 12.0 – 58.2 129.8 101.4 880.5 

     Appropriation for repayment of loans 

            

        

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% – – – – – 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 13.2 

 

76.3 42.1 118.5 131.7 
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Strategic heritage project period (2014-2023)  

Loan repayment (2024-2068) 

to be appropriated under the  

United Nations regular budget Overall cost 

to Member 

States 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total  2024-2052 2053-2068 Total 

                 
Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% – – – – – – – – – 9.7 9.7 

 

279.8 – 279.8 289.4 

 Total – – – – – 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 12.3 22.8 

 

356.1 42.1 398.2 421.1 

 Total Member State 

appropriation 16.4 26.9 416.1 – – 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 12.3 482.3 

 

356.1 42.1 398.2 880.5 

B. Full financing through appropriation on Member States         

Member State appropriation 16.4 26.9 837.2 – – – – – – – 880.5 

      

 
a
 All figures quoted in United States dollars are calculated by a conversion from Swiss francs based on the 2016 -2017 preliminary rate of 0.95. 
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Table A.2.1 

Overall financing overview — appropriation and loan in accordance with yearly projected expenditure in Swiss francs 

and United States dollars 
 

 

Strategic heritage project period (2014-2023)  

Loan repayment (2024-2068) 

to be appropriated under the 

United Nations regular budget Overall cost 

to Member 

States 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total  2024-2052 2053-2068 Total 

                 
(Millions of Swiss francs)      

A. Appropriation, together with a long-term loan arrangement      

Member State appropriation 15.6 25.6 33.1 19.3 31.5 69.1 75.3 36.4 55.1 75.5 436.5 

    

436.5 

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% – – – 48.6 65.0 11.4 – – – – 125.1 

     Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% – – – 2.5 4.0 71.4 64.7 43.4 68.2 20.8 274.9 

      Total 15.6 25.6 33.1 70.4 100.6 151.8 140.0 79.7 123.3 96.3 836.5 

     Member State appropriation for 

repayment of loans                 

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% – – – – – 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 12.5 

 

72.5 40.0 112.6 125.1 

Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% – – – – – – – – – 9.2 9.2 

 

265.8 

 

265.8 274.9 

 Total – – – – – 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 11.7 21.7 

 

338.3 40.0 378.3 400.0 

 Total Member State 

appropriation 15.6 25.6 33.1 19.3 31.5 71.6 77.8 38.9 57.6 87.2 458.2 

 

338.3 40.0 378.3 836.5 

B. Full financing appropriation on Member States       

Member State appropriation 15.6 25.6 33.1 70.4 100.6 151.8 140.0 79.7 123.3 96.3 836.5 

     (Millions of United States dollars)      

A. Appropriation, together with a long-term loan arrangement      

Member State appropriation 16.4 26.9 34.8 20.3 33.2 72.7 79.3 38.3 58.0 79.5 459.5 

    

459.5 

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% – – – 51.2 68.4 12.0 – – – – 131.7 

     Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% – – – 2.6 4.2 75.2 68.1 45.7 71.8 21.9 289.4 

      Total 16.4 26.9 34.8 74.1 105.9 159.8 147.4 83.9 129.8 101.4 880.5 

     Member State appropriation for 

repayment of loans                 

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% – – – – – 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 13.2 

 

76.3 42.1 118.5 131.7 
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Strategic heritage project period (2014-2023)  

Loan repayment (2024-2068) 

to be appropriated under the 

United Nations regular budget Overall cost 

to Member 

States 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total  2024-2052 2053-2068 Total 

                 
Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% – – – – – – – – – 9.7 9.7 

 

279.8 – 279.8 289.4 

 Total – – – – – 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 12.3 22.8 

 

356.1 42.1 398.2 421.1 

 Total Member State 

appropriation 16.4 26.9 34.8 20.3 33.2 75.4 81.9 40.9 60.6 91.8 482.3 

 

356.1 42.1 398.2 880.5 

B. Full financing through appropriation on Member States       

Member State appropriation 16.4 26.9 34.8 74.1 105.9 159.8 147.4 83.9 129.8 101.4 880.5 
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Table A.2.2 

Overall financing overview — equal yearly appropriation and loan(s) in Swiss francs and United States dollars  
 

 

Strategic heritage project period (2014-2023)  

Loan repayment (2024-2068) 

to be appropriated under the  

United Nations regular budget Overall cost 

to Member 

States 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total  2024-2052 2053-2068 Total 

                 
(Millions of Swiss francs)      

A. Appropriation, together with a long-term loan arrangement      

Member State  15.6 25.6 49.4 49.4 49.4 49.4 49.4 49.4 49.4 49.4 436.5 

    

436.5 

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% – – – 48.6 65.0 11.4 – – – – 125.1 

     Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% – – – – – 33.2 90.6 30.3 73.9 46.9 274.9 

      Total 15.6 25.6 49.4 98.0 114.4 94.0 140.0 79.7 123.3 96.3 836.5 

     Member State appropriation for 

repayment of loans                 

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% 

     

2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 12.5 

 

72.5 40.0 112.6 125.1 

Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% 

         

9.2 9.2 

 

265.8 

 

265.8 274.9 

 Total – – – – – 2.5 2.5 2.5 2.5 11.7 21.7 

 

338.3 40.0 378.3 400.0 

 Total Member State 

appropriation 15.6 25.6 49.4 49.4 49.4 51.9 51.9 51.9 51.9 61.1 458.2 

 

338.3 40.0 378.3 836.5 

B. Full financing through appropriation on Member States       

Member State appropriation 15.6 25.6 113.6 113.6 113.6 113.6 113.6 113.6 113.6 – 836.5 

     (Millions of United States dollars)      

A. Appropriation, together with a long-term loan arrangement      

Member State  16.4 26.9 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 52.0 459.5 

    

459.5 

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% – – – 51.2 68.4 12.0 – – – – 131.7 

     Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% – – – – – 34.9 95.4 31.9 77.8 49.4 289.4 

      Total 16.4 26.9 52.0 103.2 120.4 98.9 147.4 83.9 129.8 101.4 880.5 

     Member State appropriation for 

repayment of loans                 

Swiss loan — new construction 0.0% – – – – – 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 13.2 

 

76.3 42.1 118.5 131.7 
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Strategic heritage project period (2014-2023)  

Loan repayment (2024-2068) 

to be appropriated under the  

United Nations regular budget Overall cost 

to Member 

States 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Total  2024-2052 2053-2068 Total 

                 
Swiss loan — renovation 0.0% – – – – – – – – – 9.7 9.7 

 

279.8 – 279.8 289.4 

 Total – – – – – 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 12.3 22.8 

 

356.1 42.1 398.2 421.1 

 Total Member State 

appropriation 16.4 26.9 52.0 52.0 52.0 54.6 54.6 54.6 54.6 64.3 482.3 

 

356.1 42.1 398.2 880.5 

B. Full financing through appropriation on Member States       

Member State appropriation 16.4 26.9 119.6 119.6 119.6 119.6 119.6 119.6 119.6 – 880.5 

      

 

 

 


